Notes of the Consolidated Financial Reports of APCB INC. (continued)

Item
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship
between

significant
unobservable

inputs and fair
value

measurement
through other
comprehensive
income – Equity
instrument
investment
without an
active market

(comparable
listed company
approach)

December 31, 2023
and December 2022,
respectively)

‧ Market liquidity
discount rate (both
40% as of December
31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022,
respectively)

increase if the
multiplier was
higher

‧ The estimated
fair value would
decrease if
market liquidity
discount rate was
higher

(5) Fair value measurements in Level 3 – sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible

alternative assumptions.

The Group’s measurement on the fair value of financial instruments was

deemed reasonable despite different valuation models or assumptions might lead to

different results. For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of

the assumptions would have the following effects on profit or loss and other

comprehensive income:

Increase
or

decrease

The change of fair value in
other comprehensive

income
Input Favorable Unfavorable

December 31, 2023
Financial assets at FVTPL through

other comprehensive income
Equity instrument investment
without an active market

Price-book ratio 5% $ 4,392  (4,392)

 Market liquidity
discount rate

5%  7,319  (7,319)

December 31, 2022
Financial assets at FVTPL through

other comprehensive income
Equity instrument investment
without an active market

Price-book ratio 5% $ 3,100  (3,100)

 Market liquidity
discount rate

5%  5,166  (5,166)

The favorable and unfavorable effects for the Group represented the changes in

fair value, and fair value was based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated

using a valuation technique. The analysis above only reflected the effects of changes

in a single input, and it did not include the interrelationships with another input and

other variabilities.

The fair value level of financial assets (liabilities) in 2023 and 2022 remained

-154-

Notes of the Consolidated Financial Reports of APCB INC. (continued)

unchanged.

(24) Financial risk management

1. Overview

By using financial instruments, the Group was exposed to the risks below: